
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 28th November, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th October, 2022 

  
**** PART I ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER 2022  
  

5   Parking Strategy (Pages 7 - 80) 
 Minute No. 460 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 13 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox, Davidson and Woodley 
  

6   City of Culture Bid (Pages 81 - 84) 
 Minute No. 461 (Cabinet Book 3 Agenda Item No. 14 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cox, Davidson and Woodley 
  

7   Minutes of the Public Protection Working Party held Thursday, 6 October 
2022 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 Minute No. 467 (Cabinet Book 3, Agenda Item No. 20 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Woodley and Cox 
  

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET COMMITTEE HELD 
ON MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER 2022  
  

8   Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 2021/22 (Pages 89 - 112) 
 Minute No. 445 (Cabinet Committee Agenda Item No. 5 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Woodley and Cox 
  

9   Highways Update Report (Pages 113 - 134) 
 Minute No. 446 (Cabinet Committee Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Woodley and Cox 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 None 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY 
 

 None 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
  

10   In-depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - Preparing Southend for the EV 
Revolution - Update  
 

 
 
 
 
To: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillor J Courtenay (Chair), 
Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, M Borton, K Buck, S Buckley, M Davidson, 
M Dent, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, M Kelly, J Moyies, A Thompson, N Ward, P Wexham 
and R Woodley 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 10th October, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Courtenay (Chair) 
 Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, K Buck, S Buckley, 

T Cox*, D Cowan*, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, J Moyies, 
A Thompson, N Ward, P Wexham and R Woodley 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors P Collins, S George, I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry and 
S Wakefield (Cabinet members) 
Councillor K Evans 
J Burr, K Gearing, N Hoskins, A Richards and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.40 pm 
 
  

332   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Borton (substitute: 
Councillor Cowan), Councillor Davidson (substitute: Councillor Cox), Councillor 
Dent (no substitute) and Councillor Kelly (no substitute). 
  

333   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillors Collins, George, Gilbert, Mulroney, Terry and Wakefield (Cabinet 
Members) - Interest in the items referred direct; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011; 
  
(ii) Councillor A Jones – Minute No. 336 (Resourcing Better Outcomes – Finance and 
Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 – Period 4) – Civic Tower Block is mentioned and 
two of her sons are employed at the Council but work from home most of the time; 
  
(iii) Councillor A Jones – Minute No. 337 (City Centre Strategy & Investment Plan) 
– Buses and C2C mentioned and two of her sons work in those organisations; 
  
(iv) Councillor Gilbert – Minute No. 337 (City Centre Strategy & Investment Plan) – 
Place of employment is located close to City Centre; 
  
(v) Councillor Hyde – Minute No. 338 (Endorsement of Transport East Transport 
Strategy) – Subject matter refers to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (main 
employment) (withdrew for this item);  
  
(vi) Councillor A Jones – Minute No. 338 (Endorsement of Transport East 
Transport Strategy) – Husband works for Fords and in the port, a son works for 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

C2C, a son works for the Council’s Strategic Passenger Transport and another 
son works in skills and recruitment within the Council. 
  
(vii) Mr A Richards – Minute No. 337 (City Centre Strategy & Investment Plan) and 
Minute No. 341 (SO46 Report) – Better Queensway: Council appointed 
representative on the Porters Place LLP Board. 
  

334   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
There were no questions for members of the public. 
  

335   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th August, 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th August 2022 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

336   Resourcing Better Outcomes – Finance and Corporate Performance 
Report 2022/23 – Period 4  
 
The Committee considered Minute 314 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29th 
September 2022, which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny by each 
of the Scrutiny Committees, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources) reviewing the Council’s financial performance.  
  
The Committee discussed the report in some detail and asked a number of 
questions of the relevant Cabinet Members.  In response to questions on the 
following matters, the relevant Cabinet Member undertook to provide written 
responses: 
  
• the increase in cost for handling cashless payments for parking; 
• the cost of implementing the Southend Pass parking scheme; 
• the figure used in the report as the level of inflation; 
• the level of reserves that has been built up by the Council that are available, its 
utilisation and what they can be used for; 
• an explanation of what the carry forward of £529k in respect of the Bell Junction 
scheme relates to;  
•
[...]
 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Interim Director for Growth and Housing presenting the City Centre Strategy 
and Implementation Plan.  This had been developed with partners following 
significant public and stakeholder engagement, and outlined the actions, both 
short and long term, to create a thriving, active, safe, and sustainable City Centre. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:- 
  
“1. That the City Centre Strategy & Investment Plan, set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, as a means to create a thriving, active, safe and sustainable City 
Centre, be approved. 
  
2. That the governance arrangements and next steps, including Day One actions, 
be approved.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert 
 
  

3



 
 

 
 

338   Endorsement of Transport East Transport Strategy  
 
The Committee considered Minute 318 of Cabinet held on 29th September 2022, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the 
Transport East Transport Strategy.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the matter be referred back for reconsideration and that Cabinet be 
recommended that the need for a new major east-west corridor from 
Shoeburyness be Included in the strategy. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
  

339   PSPO - Jet Skis and Beach Barbecues  
 
The Committee considered Minute 321 of Cabinet held on 29th September 2022, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) presenting the outcomes of the 
recent consultation for a PSPO to be introduced for personal watercraft (PWC) 
such as jet skis, barbecues and bonfires on beaches. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the introduction of a ban on barbecues under PSPO legislation on 
designated beaches, be approved. 
  
2. That a PWC code of conduct under PSPO legislation, be adopted.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney 
  

340   The Official Feed and Food Control Service Plan 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered Minute 322 of Cabinet held on 29th September 2022, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the Official 
Feed and Food Control Service Plan 2022- 23. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following recommendation be noted: 
  
“1. That the achievements against the previous plan 2021-22 and the ability to 
achieve targets is reliant on the ability to maintain staffing levels and the ability to 
recruit to vacant posts, be noted. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

2. That the Official Feed and Food Control Service Plan 2022-23 ‘The Plan’, set 
out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.” 
  
Note: This is a Council function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Terry 
  

341   SO46 Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 326 of Cabinet held on 29th September 2022, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the report 
summarising out the actions that had been taken under Council Procedure Rule 
46. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the submitted report be noted”. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: as appropriate to the item 
  

342   In-depth Scrutiny Project - ‘Preparing Southend-on-Sea for the Electric 
Vehicle Revolution’  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth scrutiny project entitled “Preparing Southend for the EV 
revolution.” 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
This is a Scrutiny function. 
  

343   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

344   SO46 Report - Confidential Sheet  
 
The Committee considered Minute 328 of Cabinet held on 29th September 2022, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet for scrutiny, together with the 
confidential sheet relating to the report summarising out the actions that had been 
taken under Council Procedure Rule 46. 
  

5



 
 

 
 

Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the submitted report be noted”. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: as appropriate to the item 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

6



 

 Page 1 of 15 Report No  

 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council 

 
 

Report of Executive Director 
Neighbourhoods and Environment 

to 
Cabinet 

On 
08 November 2022 

 

Report prepared by: Sharon Harrington,  
Head of Traffic & Highways  

 
 

Adoption of the Southend Vision for Parking, Parking Strategy 2022-2032,  the  
Parking Implementation Plan 2022-2032 and Parking Action Plan 2022-2032 

 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Place Scrutiny 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Cabinet at its September 2021 meeting agreed a draft parking strategy and 

authorised public consultation on its content. A report setting out the results and 
analysis of the public consultation was reported to Cabinet at its February 2022 
meeting. At the February meeting, Cabinet resolved:- “that the matter be referred 
to the Transport, Asset Management and Inward Investment Working Party for 
consideration.” 
 

1.2 The comments of the Transport, Asset Management and Inward Investment 
Working Party are set out in Appendix 2 and have b
[...]
nt/emergency i.e. 
puncture/broken down 

128. Please look at parking cost. We need people in the town not restricted by the high 
cost of parking 

129. Parking is abysmal in Westcliff often impossible to park in your own road let alone 
near own home. 

130. we need more disabled bays, disabled should be able to park in residents permit 
parking bays free to 

121. I feel very strongly that parking controls are CAUSING the problems around Earls 
Hall Primary School 

132. It would be nice to see free parking on Sundays in evenings and Xmas time in 
Southend. 

122. The cost of the parking on Belton way is unreasonable 

134. Parking charges are iniquitous. Penalises visitors. Makes town look greedy and 
unwelcoming. 

135. A citizen's charter for positive parking. Also low rise multi storey car park in Leigh 

 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Highways, Transport & Parking Working Party 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors M Berry*, K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox, M O'Connor, 

A Thompson and C Walker* 
 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 

 
In Attendance: J Burr, L Delahunty, N Hoskins, T Row and A Turk 

 
Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.20 pm 

 
1   Apologies for absence & Substitutions  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Garston (Substitute: Councillor 
Walker) and Hyde, (Substitute: Councillor Berry). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 

3   Parking Strategy  
 
Pursuant to Minute 726 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22nd February 2022, the 
Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Environment) on the results of the public consultation on the draft Parking 
Strategy and Parking Implementation Plan. The comments of the Working Party 
would be referred to Cabinet for cons
[...]
Sarahbrown@southend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of culture bid 
 
 

 Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director for Adults and Communities 
 

To 
Cabinet 

On 8 November 2022 
 

Report prepared by: Scott Dolling, 
Director for Culture and Tourism 

 

UK City of Culture bid  

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s) Place 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Mulroney 

Part 1 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on the implications of a possible bid for the UK City of Culture 

competition. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Cabinet recognises the potential benefits of developing a City of Culture bid in 

the future. However as a fledgling City, which alongside our residents and 
businesses, is faced with the cost of living crisis, inflation and significant 
pressures in adult and children’s social care, it is considered inappropriate to 
incur any expenditure in relation to a bid in the 2029 competition. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Southend was awarded city status following the murder of Sir David Amess who 

was a huge advocate for the culture and wellbeing of residents. 
 

3.2 The inaugural city year has seen some outstanding cultural activity take place 
with events and festivals in particular bringing transformational activity to the 
City. 
 

3.3 At the Council’s Cabinet meeting of 26 July 2022, we outlined the steps towards 
making a bid for this competition. With the economic situation as it stood at that 
time it was considered prudent to ensure that a majority of our residents also 
shared the ambition and benefits of bidding through a consultation. 
 

Agenda
Item No.

81

6



City of culture bid 
 
 

 Report Number 

 

3.4 Since the summer, the financial situation and cost-of-living crisis has worsened 
nationally and for local authorities, residents, and businesses alike due to rising 
energy costs, inflation, interest rates and demand for services. In-year budget 
monitoring curren
[...]
Cabinet paper July 2022 

84



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Public Protection Working Party 
 

Date: Thursday, 6th October, 2022 
Place: Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor M Terry (Chair) 
 Councillors L Hyde, A Line and R McMullan 

 
In Attendance: Councillor M Sadza, J Burr, J Gay and S Tautz 

 
Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.20 pm 

 
  

1   Apologies for Absence & Substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Dent (no substitute) and 
Councillor D Garston (no substitute). 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

3   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021  
 
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Working Party held on 8 June 2021 be 
received and confirmed as a correct record. 
  

4   Notice of Motion - Fly-Tipping & Environmental Crime  
 
The Working Party considered a report of the Interim Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) in response to a Notice of Motion referred by 
the Council at its meeting on 14 July 2022, concerning the proposed 
establishment of an online ‘Wall of Shame’ to highlight incidences of flytipping 
across Southend as part of the Council’s response to issues of environmental 
crime. 
  
The Working Party was advised that the proposed ‘Wall of Shame’ approach to 
flytipping and environmental crime was based on similar schemes implemented by 
the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham and the London Borough of 
Haringey.  
  
It was noted that the scheme operated by the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham was intended to demonstrate to local residents that the authority was 
taking a proactive approach to the identification and prosecution of persons 
responsible for flytipping and other issues of environmental crime and that a key 
component of the campaign was the online publication of video recordings 
showing incidences of flytipping that had been obtained from the Council’s CCTV 
network. The Interim Head of Waste and Climate Change reported that residents 
of Barking and Dagenham were encouraged to contact the Council to provide any 

Public Document Pack

85

7



 
 

 
 

information about the videos posted by the Council on a confidential basis, to 
support appropriate enforcement action for flytipping and environmental crime. 
The Working Party was advised that Borough of Barking and Dagenham also 
publicised all successful fines and prosecutions for flytipping and environmental 
crime through news releases and that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Darren 
Rodwell, had indicated that he would be willing to make a presentation to a future 
meeting on the success of his Council’s ‘Wall of Shame’ scheme, if appropriate. 
  
The Interim Head of Waste and Climate Change reported that the maintenance of 
the City’s streetscene sat across a number of service areas, including the Waste 
Team that was responsible for waste collection through the contract with Veolia as 
the Council’s current waste management contractor, and the Highways Team that 
was responsible for roads and footways. Councillors were advised that the 
development and maintenance of a local ‘Wall of Shame’ scheme would require 
additional support from other service areas, including Media and Communications 
(the development of an appropriate web page or microsite), the Community Safety 
Team with responsibility for the Council’s CCTV infrastructure and the Information 
Governance Team, to ensure that the scheme complied with the General Data 
Protection Regulation and that the safeguarding risk of persons identified through 
a ‘Wall of Shame’ scheme being challenged or subject to abuse was adequately 
assessed. 
  
The Working Party was advised that there was considered to be a lack of clarity 
on the difference between flytipping and mispresented waste across the Council 
and amongst residents and that the penalties for these offences were different. It 
was reported that the Council currently monitored all incidences of flytipping and 
environmental crime and that the trend for flytipping and mispresented waste 
continued to be on a downward trajectory and that it was considered hat education 
and awareness raising would be the most successful way to manage the majority 
of incidences. Members were reminded that a ‘Waste Dashboard’ that reported 
levels of flytipping and mispresented waste across the City was currently issued to 
all members on a quarterly basis 
  
The Interim Head of Waste and Climate Change indicated that the Council 
currently had insufficient CCTV resources available to support an initiative of the 
type or scale likely to be required by a ‘Wall of Shame’ and that, if such approach 
were to be adopted, there would need to be a thorough review of the scale of the 
additional CCTV investment required for it to be successfully implemented, 
alongside the officer support requirements for the establishment and maintenance 
of the ‘Wall of Shame’ scheme. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.          That the Notice of Motion seeking the establishment of an online ‘Wall of 
Shame’ to highlight incidences of flytipping and environmental crime across 
Southend, be noted. 
  
2.          That it be recommended to the Cabinet that the Interim Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) work with the Council’s current waste 
management contractor to identify opportunities for the enhancement of the 
current approach to the tackling of incidences of flytipping and environmental 
crime. 

  

86



 
 

 
 

3.          That it be recommended to the Cabinet that a report be made to a future 
meeting (of the Cabinet) setting out fully costed and evaluated options for the 
enhancement of the Council’s current approach to the tackling of incidences of 
flytipping and environmental crime, including the potential establishment of a ‘Wall 
of Shame’ as proposed by the Notice of Motion and the possible expansion of the 
Council’s CCTV infrastructure. 

  
4.          That it be recommended to the Cabinet that in the meantime: 
  

(a) Officers continue to provide appropriate education for councillors and 
the public on flytipping and mispresented waste and associated enforcement 
action.  
  
(b)        Officers continue to provide councillors with the quarterly ‘Waste 
Dashboard’ reporting levels of flytipping and mispresented waste across the 
City. 

  
  

Chair:  
 
 

87



This page is intentionally left blank

88



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulations Working Party 

and Cabinet Committee 
On 

7th November 2022 
Report prepared by: Sharon Harrington 

(Head of Highways & Traffic ) 

Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 2021/22 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s) - Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report is to provide Cabinet an overview of the annual parking report and 

performance for 2021/22 which is due to be published publicly as stipulated 
under the requirements of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The recommendation for this report is for the approval to publish the annual parking 

report on the Council’s website to be accessed by the wider public and the previous 
annual parking report for the previous financial year is archived. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Each year we publish an annual parking report. 
 
3.2 This year’s annual parking and enforcement report covers four broad areas: 

• introduction and context 
• what we did since our last Annual Report 
• aspirations 
• financial information 

This annual report sets out the key facts and figures of the City's parking and 
enforcement activity, but it is important also to bear in mind why the Council 
needs to manage parking. 
This report focuses on parking and enforcem

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 28th November, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Courtenay (Chair) 
 Councillors S Buckley, B Beggs*, M Berry, M Borton, T Cox*, 

M Davidson, M Dent, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, M Kelly, J Moyies, 
A Thompson, P Wexham and R Woodley 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S George, C Mulroney, M Terry, S Wakefield (Cabinet 
Members) and K Evans 
J Burr, S Dolling, J Gay, S Harrington and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 11.10 pm 
 
  

500   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buck (substitute: Councillor 
Beggs), Warren (substitute: Councillor Cox) and Ward (no substitute). 
  

501   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillors George, Mulroney, Terry and Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the items referred direct; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed 
at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; 
  
(ii) Councillors Berry, Dent, Hyde and Mulroney Minute No. 502 (Public Questions) 
– One of the questioners is known to them; 
  
(iii) Councillor Borton – Minute No. 504 (Parking Strategy), Minute No. 507 
(Annual Parking and Enforcement Report 2021/22) and Minute No. 508 (Highways 
Update Report) – Husband is a blue badge holder; 
  
(iv) Councillor Cox – Minute No. 507 (Annual Parking and Enforcement Report 
2021/22) – Daughter attend Richmond Avenue Primary School which was 
mentioned in the debate; and  
  
(v) Councillor Anne Jones – Minute No. 504 (Parking Strategy), Minute No. 507 
(Annual Parking and Enforcement Report 2021/22) and Minute No. 508 (Highways 
Update Report) – One of her sons works in Passenger Transport). 
  

502   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport & Parking to two questions from Donna Richardson and the responses 



 
 

 
 

from the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Culture and Tourism to questions by David Webb. 
  

503   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th October, 2022  
 
Resolved:-  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10th October 2022 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

504   Parking Strategy  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 460 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 8th 
November 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Interim Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment) which presented the 
Southend Parking Strategy 2022-2032 and Southend Parking Implementation 
Plan 2022-2032 and action plan. 
  
The Committee discussed the report in some detail and asked a number of 
questions of the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Parking.  The 
Committee noted the low level of response to the consultation and questioned why 
the consultation had been undertaken solely via the “Your Say” facility on the 
Southend on Sea City Council’s website.  It also expressed its concern at the 
inclusion of policies listed in paragraph 3.5 of the submitted report, particularly in 
relation to the potential partial pedestrianisation of the seafront, within the 
strategy.  
  
The Cabinet Member explained that the Strategy, Implementation Plan and action 
plan were live, working documents and that the policies referred to in paragraph 
3.5 of the submitted report were prioritised concepts that had been identified 
through the public consultation exercise for the highways department to progress.  
By way of clarification, he offered to amend the wording of the decision to reflect 
this and gave assurance that any proposals to progress these would be subject to 
reports through the Council’s decision-making process and public consultation 
where necessary. 
  
The Committee concluded, however, that the wording of the report and documents 
and the decision of Cabinet were misleading and confused and should therefore 
be reconsidered.  The Committee offered its support in the preparation of a new 
strategy or the amendment of the existing draft documents by way of the pre-
Cabinet Scrutiny process. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration for with the 
following recommendations: 
  
- further clarity to be given in respect of the policies referred to in paragraph 3.5 of 
the submitted report and resolution 2, what the proposals are and how they form 
part of the finalised Southend Parking Strategy; and  
  



 
 

 
 

- the knock-on effect of any changes of this based on the approval of the 
Southend Vision for Parking, Southend Parking Strategy 2022-2032, Southend 
Parking Implementation Plan 2022-2032 and Action Plan as detailed in resolution 
3. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefiekd 
  

505   City of Culture Bid  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 461 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 8th 
November 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) setting out the implications of a 
possible bid for the UK City of Culture competition. 
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the potential benefits of developing a City of Culture bid in the future, be  
noted. However, as a fledging City, which alongside the City’s residents and  
businesses, is faced with the cost of living crisis, inflation and significant  
pressures in adult and children’s social care, it is considered inappropriate to  
incur any expenditure in relation to a bid in the 2029 competition.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney 
  

506   Minutes of the Public Protection Working Party held Thursday, 6 
October 2022  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 467 of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 8th 
November 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny.  This concerned the 
recommendations of the Public Protection Working Party from its meeting held on 
Thursday, 6th October 2022. 
  
In response to questions, the Council’s Interim Head of Waste and Climate 
Change undertook to investigate the possibility of reporting levels of fly-tipping, 
mispresented waste and associated enforcement action on the Waste Dashboard 
more frequently and preferably on a monthly basis. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the Notice of Motion seeking the establishment of an online ‘Wall of  
Shame’ to highlight incidences of flytipping and environmental crime across  
Southend, be noted. 
  
2. That the Interim Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment)  
work with the Council’s current waste management contractor to identify  
opportunities for the enhancement of the current approach to the tackling of  
incidences of flytipping and environmental crime. 
  



 
 

 
 

3. That a report be made to a future meeting of the Cabinet setting out fully  
costed and evaluated options for the enhancement of the Council’s current  
approach to the tackling of incidences of flytipping and environmental crime,  
including the potential establishment of a ‘Wall of Shame’ as proposed by the  
Notice of Motion and the possible expansion of the Council’s CCTV  
infrastructure. 
  
4. That in the meantime: 
(a) Officers continue to provide appropriate education for councillors and  
the public on flytipping and mispresented waste and associated enforcement  
action.  
(b) Officers continue to provide councillors with the quarterly ‘Waste  
Dashboard’ reporting levels of flytipping and mispresented waste across the  
City.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Terry 
  

507   Annual Parking & Enforcement Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 445 of Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 7th November 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with 
the report of the Interim Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
that provided an overview of the annual parking report and performance for 
2021/22 which must be published publicly in accordance with the requirements of 
the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA). 
  
In response to questions the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Parking, undertook to: 
  
• investigate the possibility of reporting the parking enforcement information on the 
monthly service area dashboard for Councillors; 
  
• provide the Committee with the details of the number of Southend Passes that 
had been issued; 
  
• investigate whether there was any signage for the Gas Works Car Park for traffic 
travelling east to west and to erect some if required; and 
  
• confirm when the Greenways School Streets scheme would be re-instated. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
  
“That the report be noted.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

508   Highways Update Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 446 of Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 7th November 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with 
the report of the Interim Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
that provided an annual update on the implementation of the  
highway asset management approach to managing the City’s highway  
infrastructure. 
  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Parking gave his assurance to investigate why only a short section of Delaware 
Road had been resurfaced when it had been listed for the entire length to be done 
and would confirm when this would be completed. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“That the report be noted.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
  

509   In-depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - Preparing Southend for the EV 
Revolution - Update  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth scrutiny project entitled “Preparing Southend for the EV 
revolution.” 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
This is a Scrutiny function. 
  

510   Council Procedure Rule 44.2  
 
During the consideration of Minute 505 (City of Culture Bid) and upon the hour of 
10.00 p.m. having been reached, the Committee: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 44.2, all remaining items of 
business be dealt with at the meeting. 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


